

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
AT RICHMOND

=====

Record No. 050395

=====

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Appellant,

v.

REBECCA SCARLETT CARY,
Appellee.

=====

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

=====

Joseph R. Winston (VSB #17746)
Special Appellate Counsel
Virginia Indigent Defense Commission
701 East Franklin Street, Suite 1001
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone (804) 225-3598
Facsimile (804) 225-3673
jwinston@idc.virginia.gov

Counsel for Appellant

Assignments of Error

Table of Contents

Assignments of Error	i
Questions Presented	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Argument.....	7
I. Whether in the light most favorable to Ms. Cary there was more than a scintilla of evidence of imminent bodily harm to Ms. Cary such that evidence of past violent behavior of the victim was admissible and instructions on self-defense and accident in the course of self-defense were necessary.....	7
II. Whether in the light most favorable to Ms. Cary there was more than a scintilla of evidence such that an instruction on the right to arm was necessary.	17
III. Whether the trial court’s error in failing to instruct the jury on heat of passion was harmless.	19
IV. Whether the issue of the trial court’s improper instruction to the defendant as to how to testify was procedurally defaulted.....	21
Conclusion	27
Certificate	28

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Braxton v. Commonwealth</i> , 195 Va. 275, 77 S.E.2d 840 (1953).....	9
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 3 Va. App. 101, 106, 348 S.E.2d 408 (1986).....	22
<i>Bryant v. Commonwealth</i> , 216 Va. 390, 392-93, 219 S.E.2d 669, 671-72 (1975)	17
<i>Buchanan v. Commonwealth</i> , 238 Va. 389, 409, 384 S.E.2d 757, 769 (1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1063 (1990)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 260 Va. 238, 240, 531 S.E.2d 567, 568 (2000) ...	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Sands</i> , 262 Va. 724, 553 S.E.2d 733 (2001).....	7
<i>Craig v. Commonwealth</i> , 14 Va. App. 842, 844, 419 S.E.2d 429 (1992)	10
<i>Hazel v. Commonwealth</i> , 31 Va. App. 403, 410-411, 524 S.E.2d 134 (2000)	20
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 19 Va. App. 163, 164, 449 S.E.2d 819 (1994)	21
<i>Jones v. Town of LaCrosse</i> , 180 Va. 406, 410, 23 S.E.2d 142, 144 (1942)	22
<i>Lynn v. Commonwealth</i> , 27 Va. App. 336, 347, 499 S.E.2d 1 (1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 257 Va. 239, 514 S.E.2d 147 (1999).....	15
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 8 (1964).....	21
<i>McClung v. Commonwealth</i> , 215 Va. 654, 657, 212 S.E.2d 290, 293 (1975).....	17
<i>Mealy v. Commonwealth</i> , 135 Va. 585, 115 S.E. 528 (1923)	7
<i>Morgen Industries, Inc v. Vaughan</i> , 252 Va. 60, 68, 471 S.E.2d 489 (1996)	16
<i>Moxley v. Commonwealth</i> , 195 Va. 151, 160, 77 S.E.2d 389, 394 (1953).....	18
<i>Read v. Commonwealth</i> , 63 Va. (22 Gratt.) 924, 939 (1872).....	18
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127, 145 (1992).....	21

<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44, 53 (1987).....	20
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 165 Va. 776, 781, 182 S.E. 124 (1935).....	17
<i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> , 23 Va. App. 270, 274, 476 S.E.2d 504 (1996)	18, 19
<i>Whaley v. Commonwealth</i> , 214 Va. 353, 355-56, 200 S.E.2d 556, 558 (1973) ..	17
<i>Zirkle v. Commonwealth</i> , 189 Va. 862, 863-864, 55 S.E.2d 24 (1949)	22

Statutes

Va. Code § 19.2-268.....	20
--------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U. S. Const. amend V	20
Va. Const. art. I, § 8.....	20
